UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 15, 2013

NUVILEX, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	333-68008	62-1772151		
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)		
12510 Prosperity Drive, Su Silver Spring, MD		20904		
(Address of Principal Executiv	ve Offices)	(Zip Code)		
Registrant's telephone number, includi	ng area code (240) 696-6859			
(Former n	N/A ame or former address, if changed sin	nce last report.)		
Check the appropriate box below if the registrant under any of the following p	· ·	ltaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the		
☑ Written communications pursuan	t to Rule 425 under the Securities Ac	t (17 CFR 230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Ru	le 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement communication	ons pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under	the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communication	ons pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under t	he Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

ITEM 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

On February 11, 2013, Medical Marijuana Sciences, Inc. ("MMS"), was incorporated in the State of Nevada and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nuvilex, Inc. (the "Registrant"). MMS will conduct research and development for the treatment of diseases using compounds derived from the plant *Cannabis sativa*.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. Document Location
#22.1 MMS Corporate Charter and Articles of Incorporation Filed herewith

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NUVILEX, INC.

(Registrant)

Date: February 15, 2013

By: <u>/s/ Robert F. Ryan</u>
Robert F. Ryan, M.S., Ph.D.
President and Chief Executive Officer





CORPORATE CHARTER

I, ROSS MILLER, the duly elected and qualified Nevada Secretary of State, do hereby certify that **MEDICAL MARIJUANA SCIENCES INC.**, did on February 11, 2013, file in this office the original Articles of Incorporation; that said Articles of Incorporation are now on file and of record in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Nevada, and further, that said Articles contain all the provisions required by the law of said State of Nevada.



Certified By: Electronic Filing Certificate Number: C20130211-1320 You may verify this certificate online at http://www.nvsos.gov/ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of State, at my office on February 11, 2013.

ROSS MILLER Secretary of State





ROSS MILLER Secretary of State 204 North Carson Street, Suite 4 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4520 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

Articles of Incorporation (PURSUANT TO NRS CHAPTER 78)

Filed in the office of Document Number 20130092066-09 · La Man Filing Date and Time Ross Miller 02/11/2013 10:37 AM Secretary of State Entity Number State of Nevada E0069582013-8

(This document was filed electronically.)

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO	NOT HIGHLIGHT	ABOVE	SPACE IS FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY		
1. Name of Corporation:	MEDICAL MARIJUANA SCIENCES INC.					
2. Registered Agent for Service of Process: (check only one box)	Commercial Registered Agent: Name Name Noncommercial Registered Agent (name and address below)	OR Office or Position (name and addr		,		
***********	MICHAEL R. BALABON, ESQ					
	Name of Noncommercial Registered Agent OR Name of Title of Office or Other Position with Entity					
	5765 S. RAINBOW BLVD., 4109 LAS VEGAS			89118		
	Street Address	City		Zip Code		
			Nevada			
	Mailing Address (if different from street address)	City		Zip Code		
3. Authorized Stock: (number of shares corporation is authorized to issue)	Number of shares with	Number o shares Par value without par value.		0		
4. Names and Addresses of the Board of Directors/Trustees: (each Director/Trustee must be a natural person at least 18 years of age; attach additional page if more than two directors/trustees)	1) PATRICIA GRUDEN Name 2685 LANTANA AVE. Street Address 2) ROBERT BOWKER Name 387 DOVER FURNACE RD. Street Address	THE VILLAGES City DOVER PLAINS City	FL State	32162 Zip Code 12522 Zip Code		
5. Purpose: (optional; see instructions)	The purpose of the corporation shall be: ANY LEGAL PURPOSE					
6. Name, Address and Signature of Incorporator: (attach additional page if more than one incorporator)	2685 LANTANA AVE. THE VILLAGES FL 32		32162 Zip Code			
7. Certificate of Acceptance of Appointment of Registered Agent:	I hereby accept appointment as Registe X MICHAEL R. BALABON, ESQ		2/11/2 Date	013		
	Authorized Signature of Registered Agent or On Behalf of Registered Agent Entity Date					

Articles of Incorporation (PURSUANT TO NRS CHAPTER 78)

CONTINUED

Includes data that is too long to fit in the fields on the NRS 78 Form and all additional director/trustees and incorporators

ENTITY NAME:	MEDICAL MARIJUANA SCIENCES INC.		
FOREIGN NAME TRANSLATION	Not Applicable		
PURPOSE:	ANY LEGAL PURPOSE		
REGISTERED AGENT NAME:	MICHAEL R. BALABON, ESQ		
STREET ADDRESS:	5765 S. RAINBOW BLVD., #109, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118		
MAILING ADDRESS:	, , NV		

ADDITIONAL	Directors/Trustees
Name: GERALD W CRABTREE, PH.D	Name: TIM MATULA
Address: 600 MERIDIAN ST.	Address: 3639 211TH PLACE NE
EXTENSION, #636	
City: GROTON	City: SAMMAMISH
State: CT	State: WA
Zip Code: 06340	Zip Code: 98074